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Dakota Agricultural Experiment Station or any person or persons
in the employ of the North Dakota Agricultural Experiment Station,
making experiments with concentrated commercial feeding stuffs
for the advancement of the science of agriculture.

§ 12. Chapter 37 of the Session Laws of 192 1, Sections 1 to

13 inclusive, Sections 291 1 to 2921, inclusive, of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota 191 3, are hereby repealed and all other acts and
parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

§ 13. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage and approval.

Approved March 5, 1927.
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CHAPTER 142
(S. B. No. 253— Whitman)

HOURS OF LABOR OF FEMALES
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 10246al of the Supplement to
the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Regulating and Fixing
the Hours of Labor of Females and Providing Penalties for Violation
Thereof.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. That Section 10246a1 of the Supplement to the Compiled
Laws of North Dakota for 191 3 be amended and re-enacted as fol
lows :

§ 10246a 1. Xo female shall be employed in any manufactur
ing, mechanical or mercantile establishment, laundry, hotel or res
taurant, or telephone or telegraph establishment or office, or in any
express or transportation company, in the state of North Dakota
more than eight and one-half (8 1-2) hours in any one day, or more
than six (6) days or more than forty-eight (48) hours in any one
week ; provided, however, that this Act shall not apply to females
working in rural telephone exchanges or in villages or towns of less
than five hundred (500) population, nor to cases of employees in
small telephone exchanges, and in telegraph offices where the Work
men's Compensation Bureau after a hearing has determined that
the condition of work is so light that it does not justify the
application of this Act. In such cases the Workmen's Compen
sation Bureau shall make reasonable rules and regulations under
which females may be employed in such small exchanges. Provided,
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further, that the above law shall not apply in case of emergency, that
at such time female help may be employed ten hours in one day and
seven days in one week, but not to exceed forty-eight hours in any
one week. An emergency, as herein referred to, is defined to exist
in the case of sickness of more than one female employee, in which
case a doctor's certificate must be furnished, for the protection of
human life, in the case of the holding of banquets, conventions, cele
brations, session of the legislature in any city wherein such session
is held and during the time such body is in session, or where a fe
male is employed as reporter in any of the courts of the state of
North Dakota.

§ 2. Any person violating any provision of this Act, shall
upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than
twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Approved March 5, 1927.
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CHAPTER 143
(S. B. No. 85—Forbes)

NOTICE OF INTENTION ON FORECLOSURE AND VALIDATING
SALES OF MORTGAGES EXECUTED PRIOR TO JULY 1, 1919
An Act to Amend and Re-enact Section 8099a of the Supplement to the
Compiled Laws of 1913, Pertaining to the Giving of Notice of Inten
tion to Foreclose Real Estate Mortgages and Legalizing and Validat
ing Foreclosure Sales Heretofore Made Where No Such Notice of
Intention to Foreclose Has Been Given On Mortgages Executed
Prior to July 1, 1919.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North
Dakota :

§ 1. Amendment.] That Section 8099a of the Supplement
to the Compiled Laws of 1913, be, and the same is

,

hereby amended
and re-enacted to read as follows :

§ 8099a. Notice.] Before any action or proceeding shall be
commenced to foreclose a mortgage on real property, a written no
tice describing the real estate, giving the date and amount of the
mortgage, the sum due for principal, interest, and taxes, respectively,
and stating that, if the same be not paid within thirty days from the
date of the mailing or service of such notice, proceedings will be
commenced to foreclose the mortgage, shall be served on the title
owner of the real estate described in such mortgage, as shown by
the records in the office of the Register of Deeds of the county in
which said real estate is situated, except in the one case hereinafter
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